BAY TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING
August 12, 2024
Approved

CALL TO ORDER Chairperson Patrick Alguire called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and led
the Pledge of Allegiance

ATTENDANCE Upon the completion of a roll call, the following Members of the Bay Township
Zoning Board of Appeals were identified as being present: Chair Patrick Alguire,
Board of Trustees Representative Steve Ritter, Planning Commission
Representative and Vice Chair Nancy Blandford, Secretary John Rohe, member
Arnold Koteskey, alternate Mike Klein and alternate Chris Sutton. Also present:
Simmons (Recording Secretary), and Zac Sompels (Zoning Administrator)

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION by Rohe, seconded by Blandford to approve Augqust 12, 2024 agenda,
passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members present.

Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Rohe, Blandford, Koteskey
Nays: None
Absent: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION by Blandford, seconded by Koteskey to correct and dispense with the
reading of the May 20, 2024 Bay Township Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
minutes as amended, passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board
Members.

Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Rohe, Blandford, Koteskey
Nays: None
Absent: None

CONFLICT OF INTERESTS
None

VARIANCE REQUEST
Scott and Joanne Hoeft Trust
Tax ID 15-001-400-064-00
4875 Concorde St. N., Boyne City, Ml 49712

The applicants (Scott and Joanne Hoeft) are proposing to build a new 10’ x 14’
(corrected size) accessory building within the stream’s waterfront setback. To
accomplish this project the applicant is seeking a variance from Article VI,
Waterfront Overlay District, Section 6.4.a.1 of 48 25 feet from OHWM. Section
6.4.a.1 states that no principal structure, accessory building or parking area(s),
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shall be erected closer than sixty-five (65) feet from the OHWM of a water body
or the bank of a river, stream or creek.

Public Hearing was published in the paper on July 24, 2024 and all property
owners within 300 feet of the noted property were notified of the hearing and
request.

Scott Hoeft, the applicant, provided a larger copy with detail as to the current
nonconforming area in comparison to the proposed nonconforming building.

APPLICANT’S COMMENT

PUBLIC COMMENT

The owners will be using this accessory building as a gardening shed and for
storage during the winter months and there is no place on this site that would
be conforming on this parcel. There are no plans for running water or
electricity. The existing waterfront and resulting setbacks imposed under the
Waterfront Area regulations make the entire rear recorded lot unusable for
allowed use.

The owners interpret Paragraph 6.3.c. as noted Lots of Record after effective
date of this Article shall conform to the waterfront setbacks established in this
Article, would imply conversely, Lots of Record prior do not as in the case of
Villa de Charlevoix.

A variance granted would result in a condition the same or less intrusive than
the adjacent properties. Proposed use would be less intrusive on waterfront
than these adjacent properties. This does not impact adjacent property
owners in a negative manner.

Applicant references Waterfront Regulations 6.3.e in the Ordinance requires a
better interpretation as their interpretation of these set-back requirements
should only apply to lot of records created after the zoning effective date.

The corrected size of the shed will be 10’ x 14’ and not 10’ x 16’ as originally
stated in the application.

Public comment opened at 6:47 pm. Mike Jablonski, Chairperson of the Villa de
Charlevoix Architectural Control Committee recommends to approve this
request stating the Ordinance is restrictive to property owners; what the
applicants are requesting is minimal and not harmful to anyone. The board
received 6 notifications via mail. Three were in support and two were against
with one being a duplicate copy.

Public comments closed at 7:00 pm
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The Bay Township Zoning Board of Appeals finding of fact identified in the
request:

- Property Owner: Scott and Joanne Hoeft Trust

- Property Address: 4875 Concorde St., N., Boyne City, MI 49712
- Property Tax Identification No.: 15-001-400-064-00

- Zoning District in which the Property resides:

The property is subject to the provisions of the Ordinance, Waterfront
Overlay District Section 6.4. development standards. a.
Waterfront/front yard setback.

14.9 Dimensional Variances
The ZBA may grant dimensional variances only when it is demonstrated, on the record of the
hearing, that the strict enforcement of this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty
unique to the property. The applicant’s personal or economic hardship shall not be a factor in
the ZBA’s consideration of the variance request. In establishing the existence of a practical
difficulty, the applicant must address all of the following for consideration by the ZBA in the
preparation of Finding of Fact:

a.

That there are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved
that do not apply to other properties in the surrounding vicinity, and/or Zoning
District, such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the parcel, the
presence of water or topographic conditions which render strict compliance with
the applicable regulations, as applied to the parcel, practically impossible or
unnecessarily burdensome. YES

Motion by Blandford, seconded Koteskey there are unique circumstances passes
upon majority vote of the board present.

Ayes: Koteskey, Alguire, Blandford,

Nayes: Ritter and Rohe.

Absent: None

The need for the requested variance is not the result of any property owner’s
actions in the chain of title, unless action predated the enactment the Zoning
Ordinance or the specific standard from which a variance is sought. YES

Motion by Alquire, seconded by Ritter the variance request is not the result of the
properties passes upon majority vote of the board present.

Ayes: Koteskey, Alguire, Ritter, Blandford and Rohe

Nayes: None

Absent: None
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c. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height,
bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property. NO

All board members present signified by saying no.

d. That granting the requested variance would do substantial justice to the appellant
property owner, as well as other property owners in the vicinity, or that granting a
lesser variance than requested would give substantial relief to the applicant
property owner as well as other property owners in the vicinity. NO

Motion by Rohe seconded by Blandford this variance will do substantial justice to
the appellant property owner approved by unanimous vote of the board members

present

Ayes: Koteskey, Ritter
Nayes: Blandford, Rohe, Alguire
Absent: None

e. That the granting of the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on
surrounding property or the use and enjoyment of property in the vicinity, or Zoning
District. No

Motion by Koteskey, seconded by Rohe that this will not cause an adverse effect
failed to pass by the majority of the board members present.

Ayes: Alguire, Koteskey,
Nayes: Blandford, Ritter, Rohe
Absent: None

f. That the granting of the requested variance will adversely affect the purposes or
objectives of the Ordinance. YES

Motion by Blandford seconded by Blandford this will adversely affect the purposes
or objectives of the Ordinance passed by the majority of the board members
present.

Ayes: Blandford, Ritter, Alguire, Rohe
Nayes: Koteskey
Absent: None

The Board reviewed the following Bay Township Ordinance Article XIV Zoning Board of Appeals
Section 14.9 Findings of Facts as follows:
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That there are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved that do
not apply to other properties in the surrounding vicinity, and/or Zoning District, such as
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the parcel, the presence of water or
topographic conditions which render strict compliance with applicable regulations, as applied
to the parcel, practically impossible or unnecessarily burdensome. There are unique
circumstances with regards to the location of a small stream running through the property
making it impossible to meet the regulations covering setbacks required making the entire area
between the principle building and the stream incompatible with the construction of an
accessory building

The need for the requested variance is not the result of any property owner’s action in the
chain of title, unless such action predated the enactment the Zoning Ordinance or the specific
standard from which a variance is sought. The need for the requested variance is not the result
of any property owner’s actions. The need for the variance was not created by the property
owner’s actions.

That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density
or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property. Strict compliance with regulations governing area does not prevent the property
owner from using-the the use of this property. The applicants have lived on the property for
many years without any noted hardships due to the Ordinance and the owners can continue to
use the property in the absence of an accessory building.

That granting the requested variance would do substantial justice to the appellant property
owner, as well as other property owners in the vicinity, or that granting a lesser variance than
requested would give substantial relief to the applicant property owner as well as other
property owners in the vicinity. The ZBA found no hardship that required redress by granting
the requested variance.

That the granting of the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property or the use and enjoyment of property in the vicinity, or Zoning District.
Environmental concerns were express by some neighbors; the use of the accessory building for
storage of machines containing gas and/or oil may pose an environmental threat to the property
and property in the vicinity downstream.

That the granting of the requested variance will adversely affect the purposes or objectives of
the Ordinance. The majority of the ZBA members believed that the Waterfront Overlay District
needs to be adhered and granting the variance would be in conflict with existing regulations.
Failure to grant the variance does not and has not prevented the owner from using the property
for its intended purposes.

MOTION BY Blandford, seconded by Koteskey, that the criteria for all standards to
grant the variance request, with conditions of no more than a 20’ variance and for
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clarification no more than 45 ft closer to the stream, and to approve the modified
variance request failed upon majority no vote of the Board Members present.

Ayes: Blandford, Koteskey
Nayes: Alguire, Rohe, Ritter
Absent: None

MOTION by Rohe seconded by Ritter to deny application case #08122024 passed
upon daffirmative roll-call voice vote of the board.

Ayes: Alquire, Ritter, Rohe
Nays: Blandford, Koteskey
Absent: None

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REPORT

Sompel presented an oral report on zoning activities.

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT

Blandford presented an oral report updating ZBA on Planning Commission
activity.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

REPORT

UPCOMING HEARI

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURN

Ritter presented an oral report updating ZBA on Board of Trustees activity.

NG: Monday, August 26, 2024 at Case # 08262024, Ardis Ehardt

Open and closed at 7:55 PM with no comment.

MOTION BY Ritter, seconded by Koteskey, to adjourn the ZBA meeting at 7:55
PM passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members.

Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Rohe, Blandford, Koteskey
Nays: None
Absent: None

Respectfully Submitted,

Wendy Simmons, Clerk
And Recording Secretary



